### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3591324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ADAPTIVE COMPUTING ENTERPRISES, INC.	10/28/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9116755
Patent Number:	RE45593
Patent Number:	9038078
Application Number:	14704231
Application Number:	14703990

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-550-6433

**Email:** jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	194491-1431
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Fitzpatrick/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2015

**Total Attachments: 5** 

PATENT REEL: 036906 FRAME: 0917

503544697

source=SVB - Adaptive Computing Enterprises Addendum to IPSA (executed) Oct 2015#page1.tif source=SVB - Adaptive Computing Enterprises Addendum to IPSA (executed) Oct 2015#page2.tif source=SVB - Adaptive Computing Enterprises Addendum to IPSA (executed) Oct 2015#page3.tif source=SVB - Adaptive Computing Enterprises Addendum to IPSA (executed) Oct 2015#page4.tif source=SVB - Adaptive Computing Enterprises Addendum to IPSA (executed) Oct 2015#page5.tif

#### ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Addendum To Intellectual Property Security Agreement is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated November 19, 2014. This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that ADAPTIVE COMPUTING ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), with its principal office at 1712 S. East Bay Blvd., Suite 300, Provo, UT 84606, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Assignee"), with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Assignor has executed this Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of October <sup>28</sup>, 2015.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

ADAPTIVE COMPUTING ENTERPRISES, INC.

By: Jon Dough

Title: <a href="#">CFO</a>

 $122623216\,\mathrm{v1}$ 

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 28, 2015.

## EXHIBIT "A"

## **COPYRIGHTS**

## **SCHEDULE A - ISSUED COPYRIGHTS**

COPYRIGHT	REGISTRATION	DATE OF
DESCRIPTION	Number	ISSUANCE

None.

122623216 v1

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October <u>28</u>, 2015.

## **EXHIBIT "B"**

### **PATENTS**

PATENT DESCRIPTION	PATENT / APPLICATION NUMBER	ISSUE / APPLICATION DATE
System and method for managing a hybrid compute environment	9,116,755	08/25/15
System and method for providing object triggers	RE45,593	06/30/15
System and method for a workload management and scheduling module to manage access to a compute environment according to local and non-local user identity information	9,038,078	05/19/15
Simple Integration of an On-Demand Compute Environment	14/704,231	05/05/15
System and Method of Providing a Virtual Private Cluster	14/703,990	05/05/15

122623216 v1

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October  $\underline{^{28}}$ , 2015.

# Ехнівіт "С"

## **TRADEMARKS**

	REGISTRATION/SERIAL	FILING/REGISTRATION
TRADEMARK DESCRIPTION	No	DATE

None.

122623216 v1

Exhibit "D" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October <u>28</u>, 2015.

## **EXHIBIT "D"**

### **MASK WORKS**

	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
<b>Description</b>	Number	Date
		<u> </u>

None.

122623216 v1